

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEDDRICK BATISTE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR TDCJ-CID,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Facts of the Crime.....	3
A. The capital murder .....	3
B. The State’s punishment case.....	5
C. The defense’s case .....	6
D. Trial counsels’ mitigation investigation .....	8
II. Procedural History.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Batiste’s Petition Relies Entirely on Dictum that Is Not Applicable to His Case .....	13
A. The Court did not hold in <i>Wilson</i> that federal courts must entirely limit their review of reasoned state court decisions to the reasons provided by the state court for denying relief.....	14
B. Even if <i>Wilson</i> provided the controlling standard, Batiste is not entitled to certiorari review because the district court trained its attention on the reasons provided by the state court for rejecting his IATC claim .....	17

II.	The Fifth Circuit Conducted a Threshold COA Analysis and Properly Determined that Batiste Was Not Entitled to a COA .....	24
A.	The district court conducted the analysis this Court suggested in <i>Wilson</i> .....	24
B.	The Fifth Circuit appropriately conducted a threshold COA review .....	25
C.	Batiste addressed the purported impact of <i>Wilson</i> to his case on several occasions in the court below .....	27
III.	The Court Should Deny Batiste’s Petition Because His IATC Claim Is Unworthy of this Court’s Attention .....	27
A.	Batiste’s claim is patently meritless.....	28
B.	Batiste’s various challenges to the state habeas court’s findings are meritless .....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009) .....	38
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	28
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	39
<i>Gilkers v. Vannoy</i> , 904 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	13
<i>Green v. Thaler</i> , 699 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	15, 16, 30
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....	29
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	23
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 890 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Quarterman</i> , 481 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Meders v. Warden, Ga Diag. Prison</i> , 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	25
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 21
<i>Parker v. Matthews</i> , 567 U.S. 37 (2012) .....	16
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	23, 37
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	22, 38
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thomas v. Vannoy</i> , 893 F.3d 561 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Vasquez v. Thaler</i> , 389 F. App'x 419 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	40
<i>Wetzel v. Lambert</i> , 565 U.S. 520 (2012) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Warden, Ga. Diag. Prison</i> , 898 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	13

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
